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No. R-347. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Representative
Kermit Welch Richardson of Orange.

(H.C.R.262)

Offered by: All Members of the House

Offered by: All Members of the Senate

Whereas, Kermit Richardson was a proud life-long resident of the town of

Orange where he was a respected civic leader, and

Whereas, after graduating from Bradford Academy as class valedictorian,

he attended the University of Vermont, and

Whereas, Kermit Richardson honorably served his country as a United

States Army medic and was stationed in Germany, and

Whereas, following his employment at the department of taxes, he and his

wife established insurance and real estate businesses in Bradford, and he later

extended his real estate expertise to clients in Barre and Chelsea, and

Whereas, Kermit Richardson joined Riverside Grange #455 at the age of 14,

was a member for 69 years, served as master for several terms, and held

leadership positions in the Vermont State Grange, most recently as chair of the

executive committee, as well as in the National Grange, and

Whereas, public service was of great importance to Kermit Richardson, and

his official roles in Orange municipal government included town moderator

and justice of the peace, and

Whereas, Kermit Richardson had served both as a member of the Orange

School Board and as president of the Orange East Supervisory Union, and



No. R-347 Page 2

VT LEG 278252.1

Whereas, his prior public sector experience proved valuable preparation

during his three terms from 1989 to 1994 as the member from Orange in the

House of Representatives, and he served legislative terms on the committees

on Health and Welfare, Fish and Wildlife, and Municipal Corporations and

Elections, and

Whereas, former Representative Kermit Richardson reviewed electoral

documentation as a member of the Committee on Canvassing and helped guide

the house’s parliamentary process as a member of the Committee on House

Rules, and

Whereas, this respected businessman, civic leader, dedicated Grange

member, and devoted husband, father, grandfather, and great-grandfather died

on January 7, 2012 at the age of 82, and survivors include his wife, Margaret,

to whom he was married for 61 years, his children Sue, Beth, Kim, and Mark,

nine grandchildren, and 14 great-grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly expresses its sincere sympathy to the family of

former Representative Kermit Richardson of Orange, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Margaret Richardson in Orange.


